

No. 17-1091

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TYSON TIMBS AND A 2012 LAND ROVER LR2,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF INDIANA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the Indiana Supreme Court

**BRIEF OF THE DKT LIBERTY PROJECT,
CATO INSTITUTE, GOLDWATER INSTITUTE,
DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE, FEDERAL BAR
ASSOCIATION CIVIL RIGHTS SECTION, AND
TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

Jessica Ring Amunson
Counsel of Record
Jonathan A. Langlinais
Jenner & Block LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
jamunson@jenner.com

September 11, 2018

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

Clark M. Neily III
Jay R. Schweikert
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200

*Counsel for Amicus
Cato Institute*

Shana-Tara O'Toole
Due Process Institute
700 Pennsylvania
Avenue SE #2019
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 558-6683

*Counsel for Amicus
Due Process Institute*

Timothy Sandefur
Aditya Dynar
Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation
Goldwater Institute
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 462-5000

*Counsel for Amicus
Goldwater Institute*

Wylie Stecklow
Kevin Golembiewski
Civil Rights Law Section
Federal Bar Association
217 Centre Street, 6th Floor
New York, NY 10013

*Counsel for Amicus FBA
Civil Rights Law Section*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. The Unrestricted Use of Civil Asset
Forfeiture Undermines Due Process and
Tramples on Property Rights..... 7

II. The Unrestricted Use of Traditional Fines
Poses A Serious Threat to Americans’
Liberty..... 18

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	20
<i>Browning-Ferris Industries of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	6
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	6
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	20
<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 847 (2017) (Mem.).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 17
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012).....	15
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	15
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	6
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	4, 7, 8, 11

STATUTES

Comprehensive Forfeiture Act of 1984, Pub L. No. 98-473, § 310, 98 Stat. 1837, 2040, 2052.....	7
---	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Katherine Beckett & Alexes Harris, <i>On Cash and Conviction: Monetary Sanctions as Misguided Policy</i> , 10 J. Criminology & Pub. Pol’y 509 (2011)	20
---	----

- Brittany Brooks, Note, *Misunderstanding Civil Forfeiture: Addressing Misconceptions About Civil Forfeiture with a Focus on the Florida Contraband Forfeiture Act*, 69 U. Miami L. Rev. 321 (2014)17
- John Burnett, All Things Considered, *Sheriff Under Scrutiny Over Drug Money Spending*, National Public Radio (June 18, 2008), <http://www.npr.org/templates/story/story.php?storyId=91638378&ps=rs>..... 15
- Dick M. Carpenter II et al., Institute For Justice, *Policing for Profit: The Abuse of Civil Asset Forfeiture* (2d ed. 2015).....8, 9, 10, 13, 15
- Beth A. Colgan, *Fines, Fees, and Forfeitures in Reforming Criminal Justice – Volume 4: Punishment, Incarceration, and Release* 205 (Erika Luna ed. 2017)..... 12, 20
- Joseph Cramer, Note, *Civilizing Criminal Sanctions—A Practical Analysis of Civil Asset Forfeiture Under the West Virginia Contraband Forfeiture Act*, 112 W. Va. L. Rev. 991 (2010) 16
- Saneta deVuono-Powell et al., *Who Pays? The True Cost of Incarceration on Families*, Ella Baker Center, Forward Together, Research Action Design (Sept. 2015)23

Lindsey N. Godfrey, Note, <i>Rethinking the Ethical Ban on Criminal Contingent Fees: A Commonsense Approach to Asset Forfeiture</i> , 79 Tex. L. Rev. 1699 (2001).....	16
Goldwater Institute, <i>Challenging the Highest Home-Sharing Fines in the Nation</i> (June 27, 2018), https://goo.gl/UCFe88	19
Alexes Harris et al., <i>Drawing Blood from Stones: Legal Debt and Social Inequality in Contemporary United States</i> , 115 Am. J. Sociology 1753 (2010).....	22
Human Rights Watch, <i>Profiting From Probation: America’s “Offender-Funded” Probation Industry</i> (2014)	21
Christopher Ingraham, <i>Law Enforcement Took More Stuff From People Than Burglars Did Last Year</i> , Wash. Post Wonkblog (Nov. 23, 2015), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/wonk/wp/2015/11/23/cops-took-more-stuff-from-people-than-burglars-did-last-year/?utm_term=.c81aa1dc0cda	8, 9
Dan Kelly, <i>Woman in Berks County Prison for Truancy Found Dead in Her Cell</i> , Reading Eagle (June 11, 2014), http://www.readingeagle.com/news/article/woman-in-berks-county-prison-for-truancy-found-dead-in-her-cell	22

- Karin D. Martin et al., *Shackled to Debt: Criminal Justice Financial Obligations and the Barriers to Re-entry They Create* (2017) 18, 19, 23
- Brent D. Mast, Bruce L. Benson & David W. Rasmussen, *Entrepreneurial Police and Drug Enforcement Policy*, 104 *Pub. Choice* 285 (2000) 11, 12
- J. Mitchell Miller & Lance H. Selva, *Drug Enforcement's Double-Edged Sword: An Assessment of Asset Forfeiture Programs*, 11 *Just. Q.* 313 (1994) 13
- Robert O'Harrow Jr., Steven Rich & Shelly Tan, *Asset Seizures Fuel Police Spending*, *Wash. Post* (Oct. 11, 2014), https://www.washingtonpost.com/sf/investigative/2014/10/11/asset-seizures-fuel-police-spending/?utm_term=.c94295c64e72 15
- Robert O'Harrow Jr., Michael Sallah, & Steven Rich, *They Fought the Law. Who Won?*, *Wash. Post* (Sept. 8, 2014), https://www.washingtonpost.com/sf/investigative/2014/09/08/they-fought-the-law-who-won/?utm_term=.69ec3b9e7c74 11
- Laurien Rose, *Police Chief Ken Burton Calls Forfeiture Funds 'Pennies from Heaven'*, *the Maneater* (Nov. 27, 2012), <https://www.themaneater.com/stories/outlook/police-chief-ken-burton-calls-forfeiture-funds-pennies-from-heaven> 14

Christina Sandefur, <i>Life, Liberty, and the Pursuit of Home-Sharing</i> , Regulation, Fall 2016, at 12.....	20
Alana Semuels, <i>The Fines and Fees That Keep Former Prisoners Poor</i> , Atlantic (July 5, 2016), https://www.theatlantic.com/business/archive/2016/07/the-cost-of-monetary-sanctions-for-prisoners/489026	23
Joseph Shapiro, <i>Morning Edition: Supreme Court Ruling Not Enough to Prevent Debtors Prisons</i> , National Public Radio (May 21, 2014).....	18, 21
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	4
<i>Testimony Slams Drug Team Tactics</i> , Miami Herald, Apr. 29, 1994, at B5	10
United States Department of Justice, Office of Attorney General, <i>Annual Report of the Department of Justice Asset Forfeiture Program 1991</i> , https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdf/files1/digitization/156256ncjrs.pdf	8
United States Department of Justice, <i>Asset Forfeiture Policy Manual</i> (2016), https://www.justice.gov/criminal-afmls/file/839521/download	16

United States Department of Justice, Civil Rights Division, <i>Investigation of the Ferguson Police Department</i> (2015), https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/opa/press-releases/attachments/2015/03/04/ferguson_police_department_report.pdf	19
Loïc Wacquant, <i>Punishing the Poor: The Neoliberal Government of Social Insecurity</i> (2009).....	18
Ann K. Wagner, <i>The Conflict Over Bearden v. Georgia in State Courts: Plea-Bargained Probation Terms and the Specter of Debtors' Prison</i> , 2010 U. Chi. Legal F. 383.....	21
Bart J. Wilson & Michael Preciado, Institute for Justice, <i>Bad Apples or Bad Laws?: Testing the Incentives of Civil Forfeiture</i> (2014)	12
John L. Worrall, <i>Addicted to the Drug War: The Role of Civil Asset Forfeiture as a Budgetary Necessity in Contemporary Law Enforcement</i> , 29 J. Crim. Just. 171 (2001)	12
